QsRecyc Yr,N Quantity of water supplied in period Yr at node N from recycling

QsTanks Yr,N Quantity of water supplied in period Yr at node N from tanks

QstDam yr,pt Quantity of water stored at node N in Yr

QsTrade Yr,N Quantity of water supplied in period Yr at node N from rural-urban
interconnection

QTanksCap Yr,N Incremental investment in period Yr at node N in tanks

QTradeCap Yr,N Incremental investment in period Yr at node N in rural-urban interconnection

vRestr Yr,N Binary variable determining if restrictions are active in at node N in Yr

vRestr0 Yr,N Continuous variable determining if demand is unrestricted at node N in Yr

Source: Productivity Commission urban water model.

 TECHNICAL
SUPPLEMENT 1

235

C Sensitivity testing

This appendix contains details of the sensitivity testing conducted to examine the
robustness of the model results to changes in parameter values.

Table C.1 describes each of the sensitivities conducted and the changes to the
parameters used relative to the parameters used throughout the rest of this technical
supplement (referred to as the ‘central estimate’ values).

Table C.1 Sensitivities examined

 Change relative to the central estimate

Sensitivity Lower bound Upper bound

Mean inflows in to dams -30% +30%
Price elasticities of demand / 2 2 
Discount rate -1 percentage point +1 percentage point
Growth rate of demand -0.5 percentage points +0.5 percentage points
Calibration quantity for the demand curve -10% +10%
Initial storages in dams -30% +30%

The results contained in this technical supplement come from a very large number
of simulations. Table C.2 identifies the different permutations of the model implied
by the nature of the analysis.

Table C.2 Potential permutations of the model

Permutation Details

City Melbourne, Perth
Simulation period Historic, present
Simulation timeframe 10 year horizon, 20 year horizon
Basecase/policy models Basecase; restrictions; investment mandates and bans; two-stage

cost minimisation; multi-stage cost minimisation; uniform price
Sensitivity testing Central estimate, mean inflows in to dams, price elasticities of